Model 485HF/M25 Adaptor Page 1
Amplicon products are designed and manufactured in the United Kingdom under a
quality system approved by the British Standards Institution
MODELS 485HF25/M25
PLUG-IN
SIGNAL
LEVEL
ADAPTOR

case should not be snapped together until any necessary configuration changes have
been made.
Order code for the Model 485HF25 Adaptor is 909 560 63
Order code for the Model 485HM25 Adaptor is 909 560 83
2. This 485 Instruction / Reference manual. Amplicon part number 859 764 04
Any additional accessories (mating connectors, power supply etc.) may be packed separately.
1.4 The Amplicon Warranty Covering the Model 485H-F25/M25 Adaptor
This product is covered by the warranty as detailed in the Terms and Conditions stated in the
current domestic or international Amplicon Liveline catalogue.
Changes made in accordance with the guidelines given in this manual will not void this warranty
unless any damage is a direct consequence of mishandling.
DO NOT MAKE ANY MODIFICATIONS OTHER THAN JUMPER CHANGES TO A PRODUCT
THAT IS ON EVALUATION.
   !    CAUTION
Model 485HF/M25 Adaptor Page 7
1.5 Contacting Amplicon Liveline Limited for Technical Support or Service
The Model 485H-F25/M25 Adaptor is designed and manufactured by Amplicon Liveline Ltd.
Support and maintenance are available throughout the life of the product.
1.5.1 Technical Support
Should the Adaptor appear defective, please check the information in this manual to ensure that
the product is being correctly applied.
If an application problem persists, please request Technical Support on one of the following
numbers:
Telephone: UK 01273  608 331
International +44  1273  608 331
Fax: UK 01273  570 215
International +44 1273 570 215
Internet support@amplicon.co.uk
1.5.2 Repairs
If the Model 485H-F25/M25 Adaptor requires repair then please return the goods enclosing a
repair order detailing the nature of the fault. If the meter is still under warranty, there will be no
repair charge unless the fault has been caused by misuse.
For traceability when processing returned goods, a Returned Materials Authorisation (RMA)
procedure is in operation. Before returning the goods, please request an individual RMA
number by contacting Amplicon Customer Services by telephone or fax on the above numbers.
Give the reason for the return and, if the goods are still under warranty, the original invoice
number and date. Repair turnaround time is normally five working days but the Service
Engineers will always try to co-operate if there is a particular problem of time pressure.
Please mark the RMA number on the outside of the packaging to ensure that the package is
accepted by the Goods Inwards Department.
Address repairs to:
Customer Services Department
AMPLICON LIVELINE LIMITED
Centenary Industrial Estate
Brighton, East Sussex
BN2 4AW
England
Model 485HF/M25 Adaptor Page 8
2.  INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
2.1 Requirements of Host Equipment
The Model 485H-F25/M25 Adaptor can be plugged into any device with an RS-232 port
terminating in a 25 way D type connector (DB-25). If the host device is equipped with a 25 way
plug, then the 485HF25 (Female) Adaptor is required, if fitted with a 25 way socket then the
485HM25 (Male) Adaptor is needed.
Some RS-232 interface connectors do not comply with the DB-25 standard. DB-9, DIN and mini-